Burials
for the Parish of

Steeple Ashton
1550 - 1663 (with gaps)

Burials recorded in the Churchwardens accounts. Vestry Meetings are period
ending (eg. 26 Dec' would cover year/period up to 25 Dec' or thereabouts)

Year
1559
1559
1559
1559
1562
1562
1569
1576
1579
1579
1579
1583
1583
1583
1583
1583
1586
1586
1587
1590
1590
1591
1591
1592
1592

1594

1596

Vestry Mtg.

26 Dec
26 Dec
26 Dec
26 Dec
26 Dec
26 Dec
26 Dec

26 Dec
26 Dec
26 Dec
26 Dec
26 Dec
26 Dec
26 Dec
26 Dec
26 Dec
26 Dec
26 Dec
26 Dec
26 Dec

26 Dec

26 Dec

Surname
Jamys
Talman
Wyllyams
Markes
Pallin
Steyllman
White
Marten
Stileman
Palmer
Eliot
White
Palmer
Coke
Whatley
Styleman
Martine
Greenehill
Greenehill
Stilman
White
Button
Mumpessons
Hancocke
White

White

Forename
Thomas
John
John

Anthony (Mr)
Robert
Robert

William

Mr.

Thomas
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Relationship

Wife
Wife

Mother
Wife

Mother
Father

Wife
Husband

Wife
?

Wife

Wife
Mother

Father

Mother in Law

Notes

Wife of Walter
Lying Mr. Pallin's wife in the Church
Lying in the Church

Mr. Stileman's mother
William for his wife
Richard for his mother
Robert White's father

Thomas Coke's wife
Husband of Annis Whatley of West Ashton

Rec'd fee from Roger 24 Sep. for wife's grave
Rec'd fee from Thomas

Rec'd fee from Thomas for his wife's grave
Fee due by Mr Stilman for burial

Fee due by Alice White for burial

Fee received for his grave 10s.

Wililam Hancocke's wife, fee 6s. 8d.

John White's mother, and his mother gave 2s.
to the church

Fee received from George White for his father's
grave. 6s. 8d.

Fee received from Roger Martine
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Year Vestry Mtg.
1596 26 Dec

1596 26 Dec
1596 26 Dec
1596 26 Dec
1596 26 Dec
1596 26 Dec
1596 26 Dec

1596 26 Dec
1601 5 Jul
1601 26 Dec
1602 26 Dec
1602 26 Dec
1602 26 Dec
1604 26 Dec
1604 26 Dec
1604 26 Dec
1605 -

1605 -

1606 21 Apr

1608 29 Mar
1609 18 Apr
1610 10 Apr
1610 10 Apr
1610 10 Apr
1613 6 Apr
1616 2 Apr
1616 2 Apr
1616 2 Apr
1616 2 Apr
1617 7 Apr
1618 7 Apr
1619 30 Mar

1625 19 Apr
1625 19 Apr
1625 19 Apr
1625 19 Apr
1630 30 Mar
1630 30 Mar
1630 30 Mar
1630 30 Mar

Surname

Martine

Ballard
Longe
White
Markes
Markes

Silverthorne

White
Boucher
Pashion
Crooke
Stileman
Longe
Whatley
Flower
Flower
Rogers
Wilson

Crooke

Marks
Tooker
Whatley
Long
Daniel
Grenhil
Ellice
Marks
Fennel
Whatley
Ballard
Mark

Greenhil

Markes
Martin
Oatley
Blanchard
Marks
Silverthorpe
Burgis

Hancock

Forename

Antony

John
Margaret
John
Walter

John
Robert

John

William

Thomas
John

Mr.

John

Nash
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Relationship
Husband

Father
Mother in Law
Mother

Mother

Husband
Wife
Husband
Husband
Husband
Husband
Wife
Vicar

Vicar

Mother
Wife

Daughter
Husband

Child
Wife
Widow
Widow
Mother
Father

Mistress

Mistress

Child

Wife

Wife
Wife

Notes

Fee received from Alice, for her husbands
grave and 10s to the poor of this town

Fee owned for grave by George & Robert
Burial fee from Walter the younger
Burial fee from Walter the younger

Fee of 6s 6d received from John, her son for
her grave

Mother of George

Fee for grave received

of Elizabeth, fee for grave received

Fee for her grave paid by John

Fee for her grave paid by Mrs.

Fee for her grave paid by Lucie

of Widow Whatley, burial fee remains due
of Widow Flower, burial fee remains due
of John, burial fee remains due

died 7 March, buried 27 March

Inducted into the vicarage of this church 1 April,
died 5 May, buried Cathedral Church of New
Sarum 10 May. Vol 6, page 518

Grave fee of 6s 8d paid by the executor
Thomas Crooke

At this vestry, Roger pays for his mothers grave
Fee for her grave paid by John

Of West Ashton, annuity of 2s. given

Fee received from Gifford Long for her grave.
Fee for his grave paid by Mrs. Daniel

Fee from grave

Fee from grave and a 5s. legacy

Fee received for grave from Anthonie

Fee received for grave from Andrew

Legacy of 6s. 8d. — did she die in 1616 ?
Grave fee not paid

Grave fee not paid by John

Grave fee of 6s 8d. paid by unnamed son,
monies owned from 1618

Fee for grave uncollected

Fee for grave uncollected

Fee for grave uncollected

Fee for grave uncollected from Mr Blanchard
Fee received for grave

of Anthony, fee received for grave

of Mathew, fee received for grave

of William, fee received for grave
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Year Vestry Mtg.
1633 22 Apr

1596 26 Dec
1596 26 Dec
1596 26 Dec
1596 26 Dec
1596 26 Dec
1596 26 Dec

1596 26 Dec
1601 5 Jul
1601 26 Dec
1602 26 Dec
1602 26 Dec
1602 26 Dec
1604 26 Dec
1604 26 Dec
1604 26 Dec
1605 -

1605 -

1606 21 Apr

1608 29 Mar
1609 18 Apr
1610 10 Apr
1610 10 Apr
1610 10 Apr
1613 6 Apr
1616 2 Apr
1616 2 Apr
1616 2 Apr
1616 2 Apr
1617 7 Apr
1618 7 Apr
1619 30 Mar

1620 25 Dec

1625 19 Apr
1625 19 Apr
1625 19 Apr
1625 19 Apr
1630 30 Mar
1630 30 Mar

Surname
Whatley

Ballard
Longe
White
Markes
Markes

Silverthorne

White
Boucher
Pashion
Crooke
Stileman
Longe
Whatley
Flower
Flower
Rogers
Wilson

Crooke

Marks
Tooker
Whatley
Long
Daniel
Grenhil
Ellice
Marks
Fennel
Whatley
Ballard
Mark

Greenhil

Fennell

Markes
Martin
Oatley
Blanchard
Marks

Silverthorpe

Forename

William

John
Margaret
John
Walter

John
Robert

John

William

Thomas
John

Mr.

Robert

John

Nash
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Relationship

Father
Mother in Law
Mother

Mother

Husband
Wife
Husband
Husband
Husband
Husband
Wife
Vicar

Vicar

Mother
Wife

Daughter
Husband

Child
Wife
Widow
Widow
Mother
Father

Mistress

Mistress

Child

Wife

Notes

Monies given to the Church, died about 28
years past June last

Fee owned for grave by George & Robert
Burial fee from Walter the younger
Burial fee from Walter the younger

Fee of 6s 6d received from John, her son for
her grave

Mother of George

Fee for grave received

of Elizabeth, fee for grave received

Fee for her grave paid by John

Fee for her grave paid by Mrs.

Fee for her grave paid by Lucie

of Widow Whatley, burial fee remains due
of Widow Flower, burial fee remains due
of John, burial fee remains due

died 7 March, buried 27 March

Inducted into the vicarage of this church 1 April,
died 5 May, buried Cathedral Church of New
Sarum 10 May. Vol 6, page 518

Grave fee of 6s 8d paid by the executor
Thomas Crooke

At this vestry, Roger pays for his mothers grave
Fee for her grave paid by John

Of West Ashton, annuity of 2s. given

Fee received from Gifford Long for her grave.
Fee for his grave paid by Mrs. Daniel

Fee from grave

Fee from grave and a 5s. legacy

Fee received for grave from Anthonie

Fee received for grave from Andrew

Legacy of 6s. 8d. — did she die ?

Grave fee not paid

Grave fee not paid by John

Grave fee of 6s 8d. paid by unnamed son,
monies owned from 1618

Legacy to poor of 20s by last will and
testament, brought in by Elizabeth, his widow

Fee for grave uncollected

Fee for grave uncollected

Fee for grave uncollected

Fee for grave uncollected from Mr Blanchard
Fee received for grave

of Anthony, fee received for grave
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Year
1630
1630
1633

1635
1636
1636
1636
1636
1636
1636
1638
1638
1638
1638
1638
1638

1638
1638

1638
1638
1640
1640

1641
1641
1647
1649
1649
1649

1654
1655

1656
1661

1663
1663
1663
1663

Vestry Mtg.
30 Mar
30 Mar
22 Apr

31 Mar
19 Apr
19 Apr
19 Apr
19 Apr
19 Apr
19 Apr
17 Mar
17 Mar
17 Mar
17 Mar
17 Mar
17 Mar

17 Mar
17 Mar

17 Mar
17 Mar
7 Apr
7 Apr

27 Apr
27 Apr
16 Apr
27 Mar
27 Mar
24 Nov

20 August
16 Mar

17 Aug
1 Apr

20 Apr
20 Apr
20 Apr
20 Apr

Surname
Burgis
Hancock
Whatley

Long
Flower
Carrants
Burges
Marks
Marks
Margerum
Harris
Silverthorne
Markes
Tanton
Hancock
Chinnock

Silverthorne

Harris

Crooke
Flowers
Markes

Markes

Crooke
Whatleyes
Hickes
Martyn
Russell

Longe

Markes

Hancock

Jenniges
Hill
Markes

Martyn

Source: WN&Q Vol 6 & 7

Forename

William

-, Esq.

Henry
William
John
John jnr.
John
William
John

Marian
John

Jone
Francis
William

Stephen
John
Geffery
Samuel
John
Amy

Margaret

Mathew

Moore

Anthony
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Relationship

Wife
Wife

Mother
Child

Widow

Son

Child

Wife

Wife

M'ris

Wife

Mrs.

Notes
of Mathew, fee received for grave
of William, fee received for grave

“guifts conseled” were given to the Church,
died about 28 years past June last

Tomb to be paid for. 6s. 8d.

of Henry, fee received for grave

of Mr Carrants, fee received for grave

Fee received for grave

Fee received for grave

Fee received for grave

Fee received for grave

Gift of John Harris snr. to the Church

Fee received for grave

of John, fee for grave

Fee for ringing of Great bell for burial, 12d.
Fee for ringing of Great bell for burial, 12d.

And d/o Ralf Whatley. Fee for ringing of Great
bell for burial, 12d.

Fee received for grave

Fee received for grave. 1639 - Church cost 1s.
for covering his grave in 1639

of Roger. Fee received for grave
Fee received for grave
Fee received for grave

Fee received for grave. Church cost 1s. for
covering his grave in 1639

Fee received for grave

Fee received for grave

By his last will, executors gave the Church 20s.
By his last will, executors gave the Church 5s.

A silver communion cup with cover given as a
legacy by her last will and testament, of Rowd
Ashton

Fee received for grave

“Rec'd for a grave besides the covering of him”
5s. 2d.

Rec'd for 4 graves £1 6s. 8d.

Last will gives 10s. to the poor of Steeple
Ashton and his right in the Church house with
appurtenances to them
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