

## Burials for the Parish of Steeple Ashton 1559 - 1663 (with gaps)

Burials recorded in the Churchwardens accounts. Vestry Meetings are period ending (eg. '26 Dec' would cover year/period up to '25 Dec' or thereabouts)

Year	Vestry Mtg.	Surname	Forename	Relationship	Notes
1559		Jamys	Thomas		
1559		Talman	John		
1559		Wyllyams	John		
1559		Markes	-	Wife	Wife of Walter
1562	26 Dec	Pallin	-	Wife	Lying Mr. Pallin's wife in the Church
1562	26 Dec	Steyllman	Anthony (Mr)		Lying in the Church
1569	26 Dec	White	Robert		
1576	26 Dec	Marten	Robert		
1579	26 Dec	Stileman	-	Mother	Mr. Stileman's mother
1579	26 Dec	Palmer	-	Wife	William for his wife
1579	26 Dec	Eliot	-	Mother	Richard for his mother
1583	-	White	-	Father	Robert White's father
1583	26 Dec	Palmer	William		
1583	26 Dec	Coke	-	Wife	Thomas Coke's wife
1583	26 Dec	Whatley	-	Husband	Husband of Annis Whatley of West Ashton
1583	26 Dec	Styleman	-		
1586	26 Dec	Martine	-	Wife	Rec'd fee from Roger 24 Sep. for wife's grave
1586	26 Dec	Greenehill	-	?	Rec'd fee from Thomas
1587	26 Dec	Greenehill	-	Wife	Rec'd fee from Thomas for his wife's grave
1590	26 Dec	Stilman	-		Fee due by Mr Stilman for burial
1590	26 Dec	White	-		Fee due by Alice White for burial
1591	26 Dec	Button	Mr.		Fee received for his grave 10s.
1591	26 Dec	Mumpessons	Thomas		
1592	26 Dec	Hancocke	-	Wife	Wiliiam Hancocke's wife, fee 6s. 8d.
1592	26 Dec	White	-	Mother	John White's mother, and his mother gave 2s. to the church
1594	26 Dec	White	-	Father	Fee received from George White for his father's grave. 6s. 8d.
1596	26 Dec	-	-	Mother in Law	Fee received from Roger Martine

Year	Vestry Mtg.	Surname	Forename	Relationship	Notes
1596	26 Dec	Martine	Antony	Husband	Fee received from Alice, for her husbands grave and 10s to the poor of this town
1596	26 Dec	Ballard	John		
1596	26 Dec	Longe	Margaret		
1596	26 Dec	White	John		Fee owned for grave by George & Robert
1596	26 Dec	Markes	Walter	Father	Burial fee from Walter the younger
1596	26 Dec	Markes	-	Mother in Law	Burial fee from Walter the younger
1596	26 Dec	Silverthorne	-	Mother	Fee of 6s 6d received from John, her son for her grave
1596	26 Dec	White	-	Mother	Mother of George
1601	5 Jul	Boucher	Henry		Fee for grave received
1601	26 Dec	Pashion	-	Husband	of Elizabeth, fee for grave received
1602	26 Dec	Crooke	-	Wife	Fee for her grave paid by John
1602	26 Dec	Stileman	-	Husband	Fee for her grave paid by Mrs.
1602	26 Dec	Longe	-	Husband	Fee for her grave paid by Lucie
1604	26 Dec	Whatley	-	Husband	of Widow Whatley, burial fee remains due
1604	26 Dec	Flower	-	Husband	of Widow Flower, burial fee remains due
1604	26 Dec	Flower	-	Wife	of John, burial fee remains due
1605	-	Rogers	John	Vicar	died 7 March, buried 27 March
1605	-	Wilson	Robert	Vicar	Inducted into the vicarage of this church 1 April, died 5 May, buried Cathedral Church of New Sarum 10 May. Vol 6, page 518
1606	21 Apr	Crooke	John		Grave fee of 6s 8d paid by the executor Thomas Crooke
1608	29 Mar	Marks	-	Mother	At this vestry, Roger pays for his mothers grave
1609	18 Apr	Tooker	-	Wife	Fee for her grave paid by John
1610	10 Apr	Whatley	William		Of West Ashton, annuity of 2s. given
1610	10 Apr	Long	-	Daughter	Fee received from Gifford Long for her grave.
1610	10 Apr	Daniel	-	Husband	Fee for his grave paid by Mrs. Daniel
1613	6 Apr	Grenhil	Thomas		Fee from grave
1616	2 Apr	Ellice	John		Fee from grave and a 5s. legacy
1616	2 Apr	Marks	-	Child	Fee received for grave from Anthonie
1616	2 Apr	Fennel	-	Wife	Fee received for grave from Andrew
1616	2 Apr	Whatley	-	Widow	Legacy of 6s. 8d. – did she die in 1616?
1617	7 Apr	Ballard	-	Widow	Grave fee not paid
1618	7 Apr	Mark	-	Mother	Grave fee not paid by John
1619	30 Mar	Greenhil	Mr.	Father	Grave fee of 6s 8d. paid by unnamed son, monies owned from 1618
1625	19 Apr	Markes	-	Mistress	Fee for grave uncollected
1625	19 Apr	Martin	-	Mistress	Fee for grave uncollected
1625	19 Apr	Oatley	John		Fee for grave uncollected
1625	19 Apr	Blanchard	-	Child	Fee for grave uncollected from Mr Blanchard
1630	30 Mar	Marks	Nash		Fee received for grave
1630	30 Mar	Silverthorpe	-	Wife	of Anthony, fee received for grave
1630	30 Mar	Burgis	-	Wife	of Mathew, fee received for grave
1630	30 Mar	Hancock	-	Wife	of William, fee received for grave

Year	Vestry Mtg.	Surname	Forename	Relationship	Notes
1633	22 Apr	Whatley	William		Monies given to the Church, died about 28 years past June last
1596	26 Dec	Ballard	John		
1596	26 Dec	Longe	Margaret		
1596	26 Dec	White	John		Fee owned for grave by George & Robert
1596	26 Dec	Markes	Walter	Father	Burial fee from Walter the younger
1596	26 Dec	Markes	-	Mother in Law	Burial fee from Walter the younger
1596	26 Dec	Silverthorne	-	Mother	Fee of 6s 6d received from John, her son for her grave
1596	26 Dec	White	-	Mother	Mother of George
1601	5 Jul	Boucher	Henry		Fee for grave received
1601	26 Dec	Pashion	-	Husband	of Elizabeth, fee for grave received
1602	26 Dec	Crooke	-	Wife	Fee for her grave paid by John
1602	26 Dec	Stileman	-	Husband	Fee for her grave paid by Mrs.
1602	26 Dec	Longe	-	Husband	Fee for her grave paid by Lucie
1604	26 Dec	Whatley	-	Husband	of Widow Whatley, burial fee remains due
1604	26 Dec	Flower	-	Husband	of Widow Flower, burial fee remains due
1604	26 Dec	Flower	-	Wife	of John, burial fee remains due
1605	-	Rogers	John	Vicar	died 7 March, buried 27 March
1605	-	Wilson	Robert	Vicar	Inducted into the vicarage of this church 1 April, died 5 May, buried Cathedral Church of New Sarum 10 May. Vol 6, page 518
1606	21 Apr	Crooke	John		Grave fee of 6s 8d paid by the executor Thomas Crooke
1608	29 Mar	Marks	-	Mother	At this vestry, Roger pays for his mothers grave
1609	18 Apr	Tooker	-	Wife	Fee for her grave paid by John
1610	10 Apr	Whatley	William		Of West Ashton, annuity of 2s. given
1610	10 Apr	Long	-	Daughter	Fee received from Gifford Long for her grave.
1610	10 Apr	Daniel	-	Husband	Fee for his grave paid by Mrs. Daniel
1613	6 Apr	Grenhil	Thomas		Fee from grave
1616	2 Apr	Ellice	John		Fee from grave and a 5s. legacy
1616	2 Apr	Marks	-	Child	Fee received for grave from Anthonie
1616	2 Apr	Fennel	-	Wife	Fee received for grave from Andrew
1616	2 Apr	Whatley	-	Widow	Legacy of 6s. 8d. – did she die ?
1617	7 Apr	Ballard	-	Widow	Grave fee not paid
1618	7 Apr	Mark	-	Mother	Grave fee not paid by John
1619	30 Mar	Greenhil	Mr.	Father	Grave fee of 6s 8d. paid by unnamed son, monies owned from 1618
1620	25 Dec	Fennell	Robert		Legacy to poor of 20s by last will and testament, brought in by Elizabeth, his widow
1625	19 Apr	Markes	-	Mistress	Fee for grave uncollected
1625	19 Apr	Martin	-	Mistress	Fee for grave uncollected
1625	19 Apr	Oatley	John		Fee for grave uncollected
1625	19 Apr	Blanchard	-	Child	Fee for grave uncollected from Mr Blanchard
1630	30 Mar	Marks	Nash		Fee received for grave
1630	30 Mar	Silverthorpe	-	Wife	of Anthony, fee received for grave

Year	Vestry Mtg.	Surname	Forename	Relationship	Notes
1630	30 Mar	Burgis	-	Wife	of Mathew, fee received for grave
1630	30 Mar	Hancock	-	Wife	of William, fee received for grave
1633	22 Apr	Whatley	William		"guifts conseled" were given to the Church, died about 28 years past June last
1635	31 Mar	Long	-, Esq.		Tomb to be paid for. 6s. 8d.
1636	19 Apr	Flower	-	Mother	of Henry, fee received for grave
1636	19 Apr	Carrants	-	Child	of Mr Carrants, fee received for grave
1636	19 Apr	Burges	Henry		Fee received for grave
1636	19 Apr	Marks	William		Fee received for grave
1636	19 Apr	Marks	John		Fee received for grave
1636	19 Apr	Margerum	-	Widow	Fee received for grave
1638	17 Mar	Harris	John jnr.	Son	Gift of John Harris snr. to the Church
1638	17 Mar	Silverthorne	John		Fee received for grave
1638	17 Mar	Markes	-	Child	of John, fee for grave
1638	17 Mar	Tanton	William		Fee for ringing of Great bell for burial, 12d.
1638	17 Mar	Hancock	John		Fee for ringing of Great bell for burial, 12d.
1638	17 Mar	Chinnock	-	Wife	And d/o Ralf Whatley. Fee for ringing of Great bell for burial, 12d.
1638	17 Mar	Silverthorne	Marian		Fee received for grave
1638	17 Mar	Harris	John		Fee received for grave. 1639 - Church cost 1s. for covering his grave in 1639
1638	17 Mar	Crooke	-	Wife	of Roger. Fee received for grave
1638	17 Mar	Flowers	Jone		Fee received for grave
1640	7 Apr	Markes	Francis	M'ris	Fee received for grave
1640	7 Apr	Markes	William		Fee received for grave. Church cost 1s. for covering his grave in 1639
1641	27 Apr	Crooke	Stephen		Fee received for grave
1641	27 Apr	Whatleyes	John		Fee received for grave
1647	16 Apr	Hickes	Geffery		
1649	27 Mar	Martyn	Samuel		By his last will, executors gave the Church 20s.
1649	27 Mar	Russell	John		By his last will, executors gave the Church 5s.
1649	24 Nov	Longe	Amy		A silver communion cup with cover given as a legacy by her last will and testament, of Rowd Ashton
1654	20 August	Markes	Margaret		Fee received for grave
1655	16 Mar	-	-		"Rec'd for a grave besides the covering of him" 5s. 2d.
1656	17 Aug	-	-		Rec'd for 4 graves £1 6s. 8d.
1661	1 Apr	Hancock	Mathew		Last will gives 10s. to the poor of Steeple Ashton and his right in the Church house with appurtenances to them
1663	20 Apr	Jenniges	Moore		
1663	20 Apr	Hill	-	Wife	
1663	20 Apr	Markes	Anthony		
1663	20 Apr	Martyn	-	Mrs.	

Source: WN&Q Vol 6 & 7